

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROQUE (“ROCKY”) DE LA FUENTE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**ALEX PADILLA, California Secretary of
State, Sued in His Official Capacity, and
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**
Defendants-Appellees.

No. 17-56668

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Central District of California,
Hon. Michael W. Fitzgerald, Judge

APPELLEES’ ANSWERING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEPAN A. HAYTAYAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JONATHAN M. EISENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 184162
300 South Spring St., Ste. 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6246
Fax: (213) 897-5775
Email: Jonathan.Eisenberg@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Alex Padilla, California
Secretary of State, and State of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Relevant Facts	3
II. Relevant Procedural History	7
III. Ruling Presented for Review	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. De La Fuente Lacks Standing to Maintain This Lawsuit	15
II. California’s Ballot-Access Laws Do Not Violate the Constitutional Rights of Independent Presidential Candidates	19
A. The U.S. Constitution Grants U.S. States Wide Latitude to Regulate Ballot Access in Presidential Elections.....	19
B. This Court Already Has Upheld the Constitutionality of Another Law Very Similar to the Ballot-Access Laws Challenged Here	23
C. The Prescribed Three-Step Constitutional Analysis of the Ballot-Access Laws Exonerates Them at Each Step	29
1. The Ballot-Access Laws Do Not Impose a Severe Burden on the Constitutional Rights of Independent Candidates for President	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. The Ballot-Access Laws Do Not Significantly Impair Access to the Ballot	30
(1) In Primary Elections	30
(2) In General Elections.....	31
b. The Ballot-Access Laws Do Not Suppress Core Political Speech or Dictate Electoral Outcomes	38
c. The Ballot-Access Laws Are Generally Applicable, Neutral, and Evenhanded	39
2. The Ballot-Access Laws Serve Important Governmental Interests, Counteracting Any Burden that the Laws Impose	40
3. Any Burden Created by the Ballot-Access Laws Is Necessary to Protect California’s Important Interests.....	43
III. De La Fuente’s Counter-Arguments Are Unavailing	45
A. The New Mathematical Formula that De La Fuente Touts Lacks Legal Significance.....	45
B. De La Fuente Misstates or Misapplies the Legal Standards for Motions for Summary Judgment.....	48
1. Regarding the Effects of Expert Opinions	48
2. Regarding Conflicting Evidence Presented by One Side of the Case	49
CONCLUSION.....	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	34, 41
<i>Ariz. Green Pty. v. Reagan</i> 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	21, 22, 34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	15
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	20, 22, 31, 41
<i>Chamness v. Brown</i> 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22, 40, 43
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 558 U.S. 50 (2010).....	43
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15
<i>Cross v. Fong Eu</i> 430 F. Supp. 1036 (N.D. Cal. 1977).....	29
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> 686 Fed. Appx. 383 (9th Cir. 2017)	5, 6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	38
<i>Gable v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> 727 F. Supp. 2d 815 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	49
<i>Green Pty. of Ga. v. Kemp</i> 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	37
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>In re Wells Fargo & Co. Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> 282 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	24, 25
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Kennedy v. Cascos</i> 214 F. Supp. 3d 559 (W.D. Tex. 2016)	6
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Libertarian Pty. of Fla. v. Florida</i> 710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lightfoot v. Eu</i> 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Longoria v. Pinal Cnty.</i> 873 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Morial v. Judiciary Comm’n</i> 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Pty.</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	33, 40, 41, 42
<i>Nader v. Cronin</i> 620 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakland v. Lynch</i> 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Pirante v. U.S. Postal Service</i> 542 F.3d 202 (7th Cir. 2008)	50, 51
<i>Raza Unida Party v. Bullock</i> 349 F. Supp. 1272 (W.D. Tex. 1972)	34
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	36
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Pty.</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Townley v. Miller</i> 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 18
<i>Tripp v. Scholz</i> 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017)	48
<i>Triton Energy Corp. v. Square D Co.</i> 68 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1995)	48
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Cons., Art. II	19
U.S. Cons., Art. III.....	15
U.S. Const., 1st Amend.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., 2d Amend.	49
U.S. Const., 11th Amend.	7, 8
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	3, 8, 20, 43
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	49, 50
Fed. R. Evid. 201	17, 32
 CAL. STATUTES	
Cal. Elec. Code	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 324	23
§ 6041	3, 4
§ 6061	4
§ 8400	<i>passim</i>
§ 8403	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellant’s Opening Br., <i>De La Fuente v. Cortes</i> , U.S. Ct. of Appeals, 3d Cir., Case No. 17-3778, 2018 WL 1595457 (Mar. 20, 2018)	18
De La Hoz, Felipe, “Removal of Last Primary Opponent Could Cost Malliotakis,” <i>Gotham Gazette</i> (Aug. 6, 2017)	18
Fiedler, Tom, “Floridians Working to Get Billionaire Perot on Ballot,” <i>Miami Herald</i> (Apr. 8, 1992)	32
Florida Department of State, Division of Elections, <i>August 30, 2016 Primary Election, Democratic Party</i> (2016)	4
“Florida Results,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Feb. 2017)	6
Kang, Michael S., “Sore Loser Laws and Democratic Contestation,” 99 <i>Georgetown L. J.</i> 1013, 1042-58 (2011)	44
Martin, Andrew D. and Brian E. Spang, “A Case Study of a Third Presidential Campaign Organization: Virginians for Perot,” in <i>Ross the Boss: The Perot Phenomenon and Beyond</i> 35-36 (Ted G. Jelen, ed., 2001)	32, 33
Miga, Andrew, “Calif. Suburbs Boost Perot,” <i>Boston Herald</i> (May 31, 1992)	33
National Association of Secretaries of State, <i>Summary: State Laws Regarding Presidential Ballot Access for the General Election</i> (Feb. 2016)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Padilla, Alex, California Secretary of State, <i>Statewide Direct Primary Election – June 5, 2018; Official List of Candidates</i> (Apr. 5, 2018)	18
